Decision No. 48250

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
Otha M. Slosson, doing business as )
O. M. Slosson Trucking Co., for a )
certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate service as a petroleum irregular route carrier between all points and places within the Counties of Kern, )
Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, )
Orange, San Diego, Inyo, )
San Bernardino, Riverside and Imperial.)

Application No. 31260

## ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RICHTS

It appears that Otha M. Slosson, doing business as O. M. Slosson Trucking Co., was authorized by Commission Decision No. 44810 dated September 19, 1950 in Application No. 31260 to provide service as a petroleum irregular route carrier for the transportation of petroleum and petroleum products, with certain exceptions, within the Counties of Kern, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Orange, San Diego, Inyo, San Bernardino, Riverside and Imperial.

It appears further from correspondence dated July 23, 1952 and January 19, 1953, and from the Commission's 1953 Annual Report forms as returned, that Otha M. Slosson has disposed of his equipment and has not, since March 1, 1952, and is not now operating under the authority heretofore granted to him.

The Commission therefore finds that said Otha M. Slosson is no longer conducting and has abandoned said petroleum irregular route operations and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate granted to Otha M. Slosson, doing business as O. M. Slosson Trucking Co., by Decision No. 44810 dated September 19, 1950 in Application No. 31260 is

hereby revoked and all effective tariffs and timetables on file in the name of Otha M. Slosson, doing business as O. M. Slosson Trucking Co., are hereby canceled.

The Secretary is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon Otha M. Slosson, doing business as O. M. Slosson Trucking Co.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after service of a copy hereof upon Otha M. Slosson unless said Otha M. Slosson before such effective date shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order will thereby be stayed until hearing is held and further order issued.

Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>10 th</u> day of <u>Abruary</u>, 1953.

-2-